
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
Date: Wednesday, 17 November 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 
page of the agenda. 

Membership: (Quorum 3 )  

Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), Paul Harrison, Carole Jones, Emma Parker (Chairman), 
David Taylor, Kate Wheller, Derek Beer, Les Fry, Brian Heatley, Cathy Lugg, 

David Morgan, Julie Robinson, Susan Cocking, Mike Dyer and Mike Barron 
 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall , Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ 

 
For more information about this agenda please telephone Elaine Tibble on 01305 

224202 or email elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 
For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 

app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

  
Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 

to the debate online by using the following link: 
 

Link to live meeting 
 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android phone 

will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is advised to 
do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting. 

 
Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only. Please see detail set out below. 

 
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 

business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the 
council’s website after the event. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDFiZGU3Y2YtOTcwZi00MjY4LThiOWQtZjBlZDlmNWI2N2Ex%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2238918ae4-81f9-4383-8cec-d092ecb77f47%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Page No. 

 

1   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or personal interest as 

set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 

declaration.  
 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 

 

 To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public.  

 
Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings 

during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with 
through written submissions only. 
  

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation within 
the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a statement of 
up to a maximum of 450 words.  All submissions must be sent 

electronically to elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  by the deadline set 
out below.  When submitting a question please indicate who the question 

is for and include your name, address and contact details.  Questions and 
statements received in line with the council’s rules for public participation 
will be published as a supplement to the agenda. 

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response 
given by the appropriate officer at the meeting.  All questions, 

statements and responses will be published in full within the minutes of 
the meeting.   
  
The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or 
statement is 8.30am on Friday 12 November 2021. 

 

 

4   PARK HOME FEES POLICY 
 

5 - 26 

mailto:elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 To receive a report from The Housing Standards Service Manager. 
 

 

5   TAXI LICENSING POLICY 
 

27 - 188 

 To receive a report from The Service Manager for Licensing & 

Community Safety Operations. 
 

 

6   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

7   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 

item of business is considered. 

 

 

 

    



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee  
Date 17.11.21 
Park Home Fees Policy 
 

For Recommendation to Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller Customer and Community Services  

 
Local Councillor(s): N/A  

Executive Director: V Broadhurst, Interim Executive Director of People - Adults 

     
Report Author: Richard Conway 
Title: Housing Standards Service Manager 

Tel: 01929 557267 
Email: richardconway@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Recommendation: 

The Licensing Committee recommended that: 

 
1. Cabinet approves the adoption of the Park Home Fees Policy attached as 

Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2. Cabinet delegates authority to the Corporate Director Housing and 

Community Safety in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Customer and 

Community Services to: 

 
(a) Make minor amendments to the policy to comply with changes in 

legislation or to reflect increases or decreases in the cost of 

administering the functions described in the policy.  
 
Reason for Recommendation:      

 
The Council is required by law to adopt and publish a park home fees policy 

under the Mobile Homes Act 2013. In addition, The Mobile Homes (Requirement 
for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020 

require the Council to have a published fees policy regarding registration to a Fit 
and Proper Person Register. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This policy describes how these fees will be charged and how they are 
calculated. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary  

 
1.1 This policy sets out the fees that the Council will charge for a variety of 

licensing functions for park home sites including new site licences, annual site 

licences and amendments to existing licences.  

 

1.2 There are 45 licenced park home sites in Dorset with approximately 1850 

mobile homes representing about 1% of the total housing stock (Census 2011 

ONS). Mobile homes are considered an affordable housing option for older 

people with many sites providing a secure (gated) community environment, many 

in attractive areas of Dorset close to ANOB and other protected environments. 

Most park homes sites have rules that restrict occupancy to older people, 98% of 

residents taking part in a recent consultation stated they were over 50 years of 

age.  

 

1.3 A public consultation was carried out earlier this year to seek the views of 

site owners and residents about the fees. 98 responses were received to the 

consultation which is considered a high return. Most responses were from 

residents, one from a resident’s association and one from a site owner. It was 

noted that annual site licence fees (which may be passed on to residents through 

ground rent) disproportionately affected smaller sites and following some 

reanalysis the cost was adjusted down on these sites to make them more 

comparable to larger sites.  

 

2. Financial Implications 

 

The fees are calculated based on the officer time required to administer the 

regime, as a result the overall income received by adopting this policy will not 

significantly change from that of previous years. (2019/20 annual fees charged 

was £12,759). This policy
[...]
 safety on sites. 

 
About the residents 
 

 88% of residents reported they were over 60 years of age (Site Consultation 
2010 Legacy Councils). In 2021, 97.8% of residents reported they were 

older than 55 years of age. (Consultation 2021 Dorset Council)  

 45% were in receipt of a means tested benefit (Consultation 2010)  

 12% of respondents said they had a disability, the average for Dorset being 
5% (Consultation 2021 Dorset Council) 

 96.7% of respondents to the consultation in 2021 identified as white British, 
1.1% identified as “other ethnic group” 

 

About the policy 
 

The Council is legally allowed to recoup the cost of administering the park home 
licensing function. The policy brings together several legacy policies of the former 
district and borough councils so that will be consistency across Dorset. This 

means in some areas, fees may rise and in others they may fall compared to how 
they were previously calculated. Overall there is will be no significant change in the 

total income the Council receives from administering this function.  
The policy also includes new requirements for site owners and the managers of 
sites to apply to be added to the fit and proper person register administered by the 

Council.  
 

 

Is further information needed to help inform this proposal? 
 

It is considered that the Council has enough information to inform this proposal.  
 

 

Part 3: Engagement and Consultation 

Page 19



Appendix 2 

4 
 

What engagement or consultation has taken place as part of this proposal? 

 
A pubic consultation was carried out between 1 February 2021 until 21 March 2021. 
The consultation consisted of: 

 An online consultation survey (also available in paper format) and larger print if 
requested. 

 A landing page on the Council’s website giving information about the 
consultation and a link to the survey. 

 
A communication plan was implemented to publicise the consultation.  

The lead member for Licensing provi
[...]
rly basis Richard Conway September 2024 

 

 

   

 
 

   

 

EqIA Sign Off 

Officer completing this EqIA: Richard Conway Date: 16.8.21 

Equality Lead:  Date:  

Equality & Diversity Action Group Chair:  Date:  

 

Next Steps: 

 Please send this draft EqIA to: Diversity & inclusion Officer 

P
age 24

mailto:Susan.Ward-Rice@dorsetcc.gov.uk


Appendix 2 

9 
 

 The report author will be invited to an Equality & Diversity Action Group (these are held monthly - dates are available on the 

intranet) 

 The Equality & Diversity Action Group will review the EqIA and you may be asked to make some alterations 

 EqIAs are signed off and published 

 The report author is responsible for ensuring any actions in the action plan are implemented.  

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Licensing Committee 
17 November 2021 
Taxi Licensing Policy 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Non-Executive Function 

Local Councillor(s):  Relevant to all Dorset Council Members 

Executive Director:  J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place      

Report Author: John Newcombe 
Title: Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety Operations 
Tel: 01305 838027 
Email: john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Report Status:  Public 

Recommendations:  

 
1) To review the responses received during the consultation period. 
2) To consider the comments received from Place and Resources Overview Committee. 
3) To consider the key issues raised during consultation and agree proposed amendments to 

the draft Taxi Licensing Policy. 
4) To approve the draft Taxi Licensing Policy for adoption and; 
5) To agree the implementation date for the new policy to have effect. 

 
Reason for Recommendations:  

 
1) To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision making, and 
2) To ensure that those persons affected by the policy are given the opportunity to have an input 

into it. 
3) To seek to ensure the safety of the public and support the fair operation of the trade. 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 
The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Town Police Clause Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, requires a single policy to provide consistency across the whole 
Council area. Currently, there are four policies in operation inherited from predecessor councils. The 
purpose of the policy is to define how the Council will exercise its responsibilities under both Acts. The 
draft policy has been prepared by officers after consideration of responses from several focus groups. 
The draft policy has been considered by the Licensing Committee and published, in draft format, for a 
period of public consultation, which ran for 12 weeks, starting on Monday 28 June and closing on Sunday 
19 September 2021.  
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

mailto:john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 
 

The draft policy went before the Place and Resources Overview Committee for comments on 19 October 
2021. A summary of the comments received is attached at Appendix C. 
 
A summary of responses received during the public consultation as well as comments received from 
Place & Resources Committee are included within the report and the draft policy updated with a number 
of amendments for consideration prior to adoption. 
 
2. Financial Implications 

 
The funding for the preparation and consultation of the draft policy came from existing budgets and there 
are no further financial implications arising from the recommendations of this report. 
 
3. Health and Well-being Implications  
 

The Taxi trade performs an important role in the health and wellbeing of Dorset residents, providing 
essential transport, particularly for disabled persons and children with special educational needs who do 
not have access to other forms of public transport and these matters are addressed within the draft policy. 
The rural nature of Dorset makes the effective operation of the taxi trade particularly important. 
 
4. Climate implicat
[...]
Taxi Licensing Policy before adoption. 
 

10.13 The following relevant issues were raised during the consultation process and the draft policy 
revised as considered appropriate; Only sections which have received comments and/or where 
amendments have been made have been included within the table. The Draft Taxi Licensing 
Policy has also been before Place and Resources Overview Committee for comment, on 19 
October 2021 and the draft policy revised as considered appropriate in light of those issues 
raised during the meeting. 

 

10.14 The Equality Charter contained within the Draft Policy (Page 28 Appendix A) has also been 
subject to a significant number of revisions following valued input from Dorset Disability Equality 

Page 30



 
 

Forum (appendix G). The comments received from the Forum will also help to shape the training 
modules and accessibility programme currently in progress. 

 

Section 1 

 

The draft policy has been amended at 1.3 to include the immediate introduction of 

the Criminal Conviction Policy and the remainder to the policy to come into force on 

1 April 2022 which will give time for a smooth transitional period and enable further 

work to take place in relation to appointing a sufficient number of approved garages, 

the setting of maximum tariffs and establishing the training modules. 

Section 2 – 

Consultation 

report pages 

11-14 

Appendix A 

Protection of Children 

The draft policy has been amended at 2.4 Following comments received the term 

‘CSE’ (Child Sexual Exploitation) has been replaced with the term ‘Safeguarding’. 

Additional reference to Domestic Abuse Awareness training has been added at 2.5 

 

Equalities 

Following input from the Dorset Disability Equality Forum (Appendix G) the Equality 

Charter (Page 28 Appendix A within the policy) has been significantly revised. Some 

minor changes have also been made to the policy at 2.8. Officers are not proposing 

to amend the policy further in light of addi
[...]
olicy 

and have given them due consideration but do not see any compelling justification to 

amend the draft policy at this time. 

 

Zones 

There has been a mixed response to this section of the draft policy and potentially 

some misinterpretation of the proposals. 50% of respondents supported the 

proposed zoning arrangements, 33% had concerns and 16.7% were unsure. 

However only 30 responses in total have been received out of approximately 1500 

licence holders and officers feel that the proposed zoning regime is the best option 

at this present time. The Committee may wish to consider alternative proposals in 

light of the responses received and the alternatives are outlined for consideration; 

 

a) Retain all of the existing zones of the predecessor Council areas. This option 

would be the most expensive as the licensing team would need to issue 5 

different sets of licences and enforce the regulations in each zone. This could 

also prove confusing to the travelling public and potentially case problems in 

administration and enforcement.  

b) Remove all existing geographical zoning arrangements to create one zone 

for the whole Dorset Council area. Whilst this would offer some benefits in 

terms of administration costs, it would potentially cause issues for Weymouth 

and Portland Hackney Carriage Proprietors as they have recently paid for an 

unmet demand survey to support the retention of a limit on the number of 

Hackney Carriage Vehicles. There would also need to be a review and 

subsequent investment of the number of available stands for Hackney 

Carriages to use. Officers would also need to prepare an additional 

consultation on this proposal should the Committee consider it an option in 

order to seek the views of the trade and travelling public as it is a significant 

deviation from the original draft policy. 

c) To continue with the proposals contained within the draft policy with a review 

in 3-years’ time when a new unmet demand survey will be required for the 

Weymouth & Portland zone. (Recommended option). 

Types of Licence 
The proposal for a combined licence is of benefit to both the administrative function 
and also to the licence holder themselves. There would be no increase to the 
applicant of issuing a combined licence and the driver would not need to apply for an 
additional licence should they switch from Hackney Carriage to Private Hire (or vice-
versa). The Committee may wish to add in an option for drivers to request either a 
separate Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence or a Private Hire Drivers Licence should 
they wish to, however the cost savings for the driver would be minimal (and potentially 
increase if they later switch) and the administrative burden would also be increased. 
Officers do not see a compelling reason to amend the policy but it is available as an 
option should it be felt required. 

Page 32



 
 

 
Decisions 
IoL Safe and Suitable (guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and 

licensees in the hackney and private hire trades) is being adopted by a significant 

number of Local Authorities to ensure consistency across the UK. It is what the 

Statutory Standards are based on, and they have legal standing as Guidance we 

must have regard to and only depart from if there are compelling reasons to do so. 

Officers recommend that they are brought in without delay to bring consistency 

across the predecessor areas as existing standards vary greatly. The Committee 

will be aware that we have been using Safe and suitable standards already in our 

decision making. The Committee may consider that all aspects of the policy should 

be implemented at the same time however, which is currently proposed for 1 April 

2022. 

Fares 

Legislation requires that the Licensing Authority sets the maximum tariff chargeable 

and individual operators are free to charge as they wish within these maximum 

limits. The setting of a standard rate applicable to all vehicles would, in the opinion 

of officers, be ultra-vires, that is to say outside of the legal jurisdiction of the 

Licensing Authority. The setting of fees is a separate exercise which will be 

conducted prior to the implementation of the bulk of this policy on 1 April 2022. All 

licence holders, as well as the public will have an opportunity to have input into and 

comment on the draft proposals as part of a separate consultation prior to 1 April 

2022. Concerns over ‘price wars’ can be countered by ‘free market economics’ and 

healthy competition between service providers. 

 

Licensed Vehicles should be easily identifiable 

There has been a mixed response to the proposal for ‘pre booked only’ signs on the 

passenger doors of private hire vehicles and the Committee may wish to amend the 

policy to allow for exemption applications to be considered for wedding vehicles and 

other vehicles where such signage would be deemed inappropriate or unnecessary. 

Officers  of the opinion that the additional signage is of benefit to both trade and the 

travelling public in that it identifies those vehicles which are not permitted to ply for 

hire. An additional amendment could be to allow such signage to be attached by 

way of magnetic plate, which could be removed when the vehicle is being used for 

private journeys. 

 

Advertising 

The Place and Resources Overview Committee, when reviewing the draft policy, 

made a recommendation that the Council’s Advertising Standards should be 

applied to the taxi licensing policy. The policy is attached at Appendix F. The policy, 

if added as a condition, could be summarised within the policy and a link added to 

the web page where it can be accessed. 

 

Codes 

Page 33



 
 

Officers appreciate the comments received relating to this section of the draft policy 

and have given them due consideration but do not however see any compelling 

justification to amend the draft policy at this time. 


[...]
blished in the report. 
However, the council will endeavour to remove any references that could identify 
individuals or organisations. 

The consultation closes at midnight on Sunday 19 September 2021. After this date, all 
feedback will be analysed and considered before a final decision is made. 

Page 95



If you would like to be kept informed of the outcomes of this 

consultation and our new Taxi policy please leave your email 

below 
 

Thank you for your time completing this consultation. Please now click 
submit. 

 

Page 96



Appendix  

Extract of draft notes of Informal Meeting of the Place and Resources 
Overview Committee on 19 October 2021 

 
Taxi Licensing Policy 

 
The committee received and considered a report of the Service Manager for 
Licensing and Community Safety Operations which set out the draft Taxi Licensing 

Policy for Dorset Council.  The draft policy had been considered by the Licensing 
Committee and published in draft format for a period of public consultation.  The 

Place and Resources Overview Committee was invited to consider the draft policy 
and provide any comments to the Licensing Committee to be held on 17 November 
2021. 

 
Councillors considered the draft policy and comments were made in the following 

areas: 
 

 Welcoming of zoning measures in place in Weymouth 

 Issues around advertising – there was support for further work to be 
undertaken in respect of advertising on taxis 

 Clarification of DBS requirements 

 It was noted that when fees and charges were set, there would be a 

concession for fully electric vehicles 

 There was a request for further work to be undertaken in respect of the 

requirement for and use of dash cameras on taxis – this could be 
considered by the Licensing Committee 

 Options for the provision of and content of receipts was to be reviewed 

 A link to an online facility for recording lost property could be included on 
the relevant Dorset Council web page. 

 
Having reviewed th
[...]
l is committed to building strong, healthy communities which will support inclusivity7. 

Addressing equality issues has historically involved keeping lists of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 

(WAVs). However not all people with disabilities use wheelchairs and so in formulating this policy 

Dorset Council is looking to undertake its duty under the Equalities Act by encouraging training in 

a diverse range of disabilities, creating a rating system based on the completion of training courses 

which will be advertised on the Council ’s web site and introducing an Equality Charter to inform 

drivers and operators of the standards that are expected of them, and to inform the travelling 
public of what standard of service they may expect. 

2.7. It is estimated that around 1 in 5 people have one or more disabilities, many of which will be hidden. 

Rather than thinking in terms of specific disability this policy seeks to set an expectation that ALL 

people no matter what challenges they face have the same opportunity to access this form of public 

transport that is vital to being able to travel about in and out of Dorset. We want to ensure that 

equality is not a matter of treating everyone the same way, it is a matter of making sure that 

everyone can use a taxi safely and in comfort and that drivers and operators will take actions to 

ensure that anyone with a disability of any kind does not feel disadvantaged. This goes beyond 

allowing anyone using a dog to sit with them in a licensed vehicle to actively assisting elderly 

passengers with frames or walkers, to treating blind people with extra consideration when they 
exit a vehicle to ensure they are aware of where they are. 

2.8.  The “Equality Charter” (found at appendix A) will be used as a measure to judge complaints by. 

Dorset Council commit to robustly enforcing actively promoting compliance with the Charter and 

driving out the inequality and the treatment of the disabled as ‘second class’ citiz

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 17 

NOVEMBER 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Emma Parker (Chairman), Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), 

Derek Beer, Mike Dyer, Brian Heatley, Carole Jones, David Taylor and 

Kate Wheller 
 
Apologies: Cllrs David Morgan, Les Fry, Cathy Lugg and Susan Cocking 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Andrew Billany (Corporate Director of 
Housing, Dorset Council), Richard Conway (Service Manager for Housing 

Standards), Graham Duggan (Head of Community & Public Protection), John 
Newcombe (Service Manager, Licensing & Community Safety), Aileen Powell 
(Team Leader Licensing) and Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
13.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Jon Andrews declared an interest in item 4 on the agenda.  He did not 
take part in the discussion or vote. 

 
 

14.   Public Participation 

 
There were no public questions or statements. 

 
15.   Park Home Fees Policy 

 

The Housing Standards Service Manager introduced the report and the policy 
setting out the fees that the Council would charge for a variety of licensing 

functions for park home sites including new site licences, annual site licences 
and amendments to existing licences. 
 

The Council was required by law to adopt and publish a park home fees policy 
under the Mobile Homes Act 2013. The new policy replaced three former 

district and borough council’s policies and standardised how the fees were 
calculated and paid by sites for the services provided by the Council. 
 

Additionally, The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit 
and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020 required the Council to have 

a published fees policy regarding registration to a Fit and Proper Person 
Register. 
 



2 

In summary the policy set fees for:- new sites, annual fees for existing sites, 
amendments to licences, lodging of park rules and applications for the fit and 
proper register. 

Details of how fees were calculated were set out in the appendix to the 
document, 

 
In response to committee questions The Housing Standards Service Manager 
advised that fit and proper person entailed DBS checks and set a range of 

issues that applicants needed to advise the council of.  For example, any past 
formal actions taken on sites, planning breaches or prosecution against 

enforcement notices. 
 
Once passed the applicants would be added to register, if refused they would 

have the right of appeal.  
 

The government had issued guidance on how fees should be calculated and 
required the council to review the fees on a three-yearly basis, the starting 
point being 1 April 2019 and would be reviewed next year. 

 
Members were pleased to see the fit and proper person register within the 

policy 
 
Proposed by Cllr Carole Jones, seconded by Cllr Derek Beer 

 
On being put to the vote the Licensing Committee were minded to approve 

the recommendations within the report. 
 
The Corporate Director for Housing confirmed that under his delegated 

authority the decision would be determined in line with the committee’s 
minded to decision. 

 
Decision: Recommendation to Cabinet: 

 

1. that Cabinet approves the adoption of the Park Home Fees Policy attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report.  

2. that Cabinet delegates authority to the Corporate Director Housing and 
Community Safety in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Customer and 
Community Services to:  

(a) Make minor amendments to the policy to comply with changes in 
legislation or to reflect increases or decreases in the cost of administering the 

functions described in the policy. 
 

16.   Taxi Licensing Policy 

 
The Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety presented the report 

for a new Taxi Licence Policy.  The draft policy had been out to consultation 
for 12 weeks and received 64 responses, it had been considered by the Place 
and Overview Committee and was before the Licensing Committee for 

adoption and the agreement of an implementation date following 
consideration of the responses from the consultation and comments from the 



3 

Place and Overview Committee.  The Dorset Disability Equality Forum had 
also given input to the policy. 
 

After discussion with focus groups, looking at best practice and following the 
guidance and legislation, Licensing Officers had reviewed the four policies 

from predecessor councils and prepared the new draft. 
 
The Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety went through the 

proposed changes individually which were highlighted in red for reference.  
He advised that, due to the amount of time required and work involved in 

getting garages approved for testing, setting up training courses, setting 
maximum tariffs, fees and charges, the proposed policy implementation date 
was 1 April 2022, however the Criminal Conviction Policy at Appendix G 

would come into effect on 1 December 2021.  
 

A key aspect of the policy for Dorset Council was to invest in their drivers by 
looking to undertake it’s duty under the Equalities Act by encouraging training 
in a diverse range of disabilities, thus creating a rating system based on the 

completion of training courses over and above the mandatory safeguarding 
modules. These would be at cost to drivers and advertised on the Council’s 

web site. 
 
There were changes in relation to vehicle inspections and safeguarding.  In 

relation to the zones the recommended option (c in the report) was to 
continue with the proposals contained within the draft policy and review the 

position in three years’ time when a new unmet demand survey would be 
required for the Weymouth & Portland zone. In response to a question on 
unmet demand the committee were advised that at the last survey there was 

no unmet demand other than for wheelchair accessible vehicles.  Because of 
hackney plate values it was felt prudent and fair to drivers to give notice and 

review the potential removal of the limit in three years’ time. 
 
Policy proposals were to have a combined drivers licence but there may be 

occasions applicants don’t want a combined licence so would still be able to 
specify either private hire or hackney carriage licences. 

 
Officers would have discussions with the trade in regard to maximum tariffs as 
part of a separate consultation exercise. 

 
There was some discussion on advertising and members were keen that 

there should not be any inappropriate advertising on vehicles.  Members were 
cautioned not to impose advertising restrictions that could be open to legal 
challenge, but additional wording to say “inappropriate advertising such as 

gambling, adult entertainment, smoking and alcohol, was strongly 
discouraged” could be added to the policy.  This would also be kept under 

review. 
Any applications refused for advertising not in line with these guidelines could 
be referred back to the committee on appeal. 

 
Officers aimed to have as many inspection centres as possible, any MOT 

station in the Dorset Council area could apply, it was suggested that it may be 



4 

possible to combine the taxi vehicle inspection with the MOT to save licence 
holders money. 
 

It was felt inappropriate to impose CCTV as a condition but dashcams were 
recommended, in line with applicable guidance. 

 
Guidelines relating to the size of seats would apply to new vehicle licence 
applications but those with existing vehicles would be allowed to run until end 

of vehicle life.  There was no obligation on the taxi driver to provide child seats 
under legislation. 

  
Cllr Carole Jones proposed David Taylor seconded. 
 

On being put to the vote the committee, having reviewed the responses 
received during the consultation period and considered the comments 

received from the Place and Resources Overview Committee were minded to 
support the Taxi Licence Policy with the proposed  amendments agreed in the 
committee meeting. 

 
The Head of Community and Public Protection confirmed that he had listened 

to the discussion and the committee’s minded to recommendation  he would 
use his delegated powers to approve the Taxi Licence Policy for adoption with 
the amendments agreed and implementation dates as agreed in the report. 

 
Decision: 

That the draft Taxi Licensing Policy be adopted with the agreed 
implementation date of 1 April 2022 and the Criminal Conviction Policy at 
Appendix G would come into effect on 1 December 2021. 

 
Reason for Recommendations: 

To ensure the safety of the public and support the fair operation of the trade. 
 

17.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
18.   Exempt Business 

 

Decision 
 

There was no exempt business. 
  
 

 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.29 am 

 

 
Chairman 

  



5 

  

 
 


